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Dutchess County, New York Supervisors Records and Tax Lists
1717-1779

The following is a summary of the information gleaned from the microfilmed Supervisors and tax records of
Dutchess County covering the years 1717 to 1779:

Film 0925907. Dutchess Co., New York Records of Supervisors and Tax Lists, Vol. A-B, 1722-29.
Film 0925054. Dutchess Co., New York Records of Supervisors and Tax Lists, Vol.C-E, 1729-57.

(Volume D, 1749-1752, is missing from this film .)
Film 0925902. Dutchess Co., New York Records of Supervisors and Tax Lists, Vol. F-G. 1757-64.
Film 0925055. Dutchess Co., New York Records of Supervisors and Tax Lists, Vol.H-1,1764-79.

(Vol. I contains only tax lists; the Supervisors records for these years are in Item 1 of Film 0925056.
Film 0925056. Dutchess Co., New York Supervisors Proceedings, Meetings, and Accounts, 1771-94, etc.

In addition to Voltime D being missing, sc^e records are missing in other volumes (either missing
altogether, or blank pages where records were not copied), so the record is incomplete. Tax lists end after
1779, except for some undated records for Pawling, Phdipsie, Clinton, and Washington at the end of Vol I.

Covey

Hope Covey (Sr.) (b. 15 Sep 1712 per Qtust) first ap^ars in the Southern prednt in February/1748. He last
y-; ̂  appears in Jime, 1748. Records are missing from 174^o 1752, so he may have been there as late as 1752.

^r Hope Covey, Jr. first appears in the Southern prednt inFebruary, 1748, immediately following his father.
Records are missing from 1749 to 1752. In 1753, he is hstM as Hope Covey, Jr., perhaps implying that his

,  father had just recently died (or moved on), and his assess^ valuation (£3) is the sum of his and his father's
in June, 1748. He is listed thereafter as Hope Covey (no Jr.) ̂ til Jime 1766. His assessed valuation increased
to a maximum of £7 in February 1760.

Joseph Covey (b. 16 May 1719 per Quist) first appears in the Soiithem prednt in February, 1748,
.y i/ immediately following his brother and his nephew. He last appeals in June, 1748. Records are missing from

^  1749 to 1752, so he may have been there as late as 1752.

^, John Covey first appears in the Southern prednt in June, 1748. He could be Hope and Joseph's brother (b. 16
^ ̂  1717 per Quist) or Hope's son. He last appears in February 1762. assessed valuation remained at the

minimum (£1) for the entire period.
(y ,

James Covey (b. 24 Jun 1715 per Quist) first appears in the Southern precind in February 1761 and last
^ ̂ appears there in June 1767. His assessed valuation remained at the minimiii^(£l) for the entire period.

y' ' ^James Covey, Jr (b. 5 Nov 1743 per Quist) first appears in the Southern Predn^in Jime 1768. He is listed as
7 ? James Covey, Jr. tmtil 1771, then as James Covey (no Jr.) until the records end ii^779.

/ X ^ \
/ ̂ Amos Covey appears in North East precinct in 1774, immediately followed by Bej^'amin Covey. He does not

f  appear again until 1779. The juxtaposition suggests that he is Benjamin's brother, but he is not in Quist,
^  except in a tax list index extract.

^ j Benjamin Covey (b. ca. 1751) appears in North East precinct in 1774 and 1775. The records for 1776 are
missing. He appears again in 1777, but his assessed valuation has been changed from £1 to 0.

if'
Walter Covey (b. ca. 1750) first appears in Fredicksbxirgh prednct in 1778. (Fredeiicksburgh records are
missing for 1776 and 1777.) He appears again in 1779, the last year of the records.

Hatch

Richard Hatch appears in the Southern prednt in 1745 and 46.

Nathaniel Hatch appears in the Southern prednt in 1753 and last appears there in June 1757. A Nathaniel
Hatch appears in Beekmans precinct in Jime 1759

Isaac Hatch appears in Southern prednt in 1753 and in Beekmans prednt in 1754 to 56. An Isaac Hatch
appears in Rumbout precinct in February 1759 to February 1763.
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Malthia Hatch appears in the Southern prednt in 1755. He is apparently listed as Schoolmaster hatch in
February 1757 in Beekmans precinct, then as Malthia in June 1757. He is listed in Southern precint from
February 1758 to June 1765.

Schoolmaster Hatch appears in Beekmans prednt in 1756. This is evidently Malthia, who is subsequently
listed in Beekmans prednct.

Nathaniel Hatch, Jr. appears in Southern precinct in February 1758 to Jime 1759.

Benjamin Hatch first appears in Southern prednct in June 1758 and last appears in Jtme 1765. A Benjamin
Hatch appears in 1770 and 1771 and in Fredericks Burgh in 1773 and 1775.

Mallathiah (various spellings) Hatch appears in the Southern precinct in February and Jimel760. Malthia is
also listed in the same lists. He is listed in Fabruary and June 1761 with no Malthia in the list, then as
Malthiah in February 1762 and as Malthia in June 1762. It is impossible to separate him from Malthia.

Timothy Hatch first appears in Southern precinct in Jime 1768, then in Fredericks Burgh in 1772 and 1779.

Hawley

Joseph Hawley first appears in Beekmans precinct in 1744

(Van) Vredenbuxgh

William (Van) Vredenburgh (Sr) first appears in 1722 in the North Ward with a valuation of 7 pounds. His
farm was in Rynbeck precinct when precincts were formed about 1739. He is listed imtil Jime 1760 with an
assessed valuation of £1. apparently his last listing.

WiUiam (Van) Vredenburgh, Jr. first appears in the North ward, near his father, in 1727, then in Rynbeck
precint tmtil he apparently died about 1748. Catalina, apparently his wife, replaces him starting in 1748. She
last appears in June 1759.

Jacobus Vredenburgh, possibly another son of William, Sr. first appears in the North ward in 1730, then in
Rynbeck precint. His name changed to Jacob Van (crossed out) Vredenburgh in 1773, the year Jacob, Jr. first
appeared.

Arrye Vredenburgh, possibly another son of William, Sr. first appears in the North ward in 1732 and last
appears in 1734.

Isaac Fredenburgh (sic), possibly another son of William, Sr. first appears in the Middle ward in 1735, then
in Beekmans precint starting in 1739. The spelling of his name changed to Vredenburgh in 1739. He is listed
in Poughkeepsie in 1741, then in Rynbeck from 1742 to 1748. Records from 1749 to 1752 are missing so he
coidd have been there as late as 1752.

Abraham Vredenburgh, possibly another son of William, Sr. first appears in the North ward in 1737, then in
Rynbeck precint imtil 1753.

Johannis Vredenburgh, possibly another son of William, Sr. first appears in the North ward in 1737, then in
R)mbeck precint tmtil 1740. Hans, below, may be the same person.

Hans Vredenburgh, possibly another son of William, Sr. first appears in Rynbeck precint in 1742 and last
appears in 1746.

Benjamin Vredenburgh, possibly another son of William, Sr. first appears in Rynbeck precint in 1743, then in
Crum Elbow precint (when it was set off?) in 1745. In June 1760, he in listad in R)mbeek precinct again in
Jtme 1760 and appears through 1778.

Mathais Vredenburgh, possibly a son of William, Jr. first appears in Rynbeck precint in 1753 (records for
1749-52 are missing) and last appears in February 1760.

Wilhelmus Vredenburgh, possibly a son of William, Jr. first appears in Rynbeck precint in 1754 and appears
through 1778.
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Abram (Abraham) Vredenburgh first appears in North East prednct in Jxme 1757. His farm is listed in 1760
and 1761 in North East, but he is listed in Rynbeek precinct imtil Jime 1762.

Petrus Vredenburgh first appears in Rynbeek precinct in June 1758 and appears through Februaryl760.

An Isaac Vredenburgh showed up in Crum Elbow precinct in Jime 1760. but did nor appear thereafter.

A William Vredenburgh showed up in Crum Elbow with an assessed valuation of £6 in Jime 1761, the last
year that William Vredenburgh of Rynbeek was listed. He is listed in Crum Elbow in February 17621762,
then in Charlotte when it was formed in Jime 1762. Ihs valuation rose to £8 in February 1763, then his farm
was listed in June 1763 with a valuation of £4.

Johannis Vredenburgh first appears in Rynbeek precinct in February 1763. He last appears in Jime 1766.

Benjamin Vredenburgh, Jr. first appears in Rynbeek precinct in Jime 1766 and appears through 1778.

Petrus (Peter starting in 1773) Vredenburgh first appears in Rynbeek precinct in June 1766 and appears
through 1775 (1776 records are missing).

Abraham Vredenburgh first appears in Rynbeek prednct in June 1766 and appears through 1774.

Jeremiah Vredenburgh first appears in Rynbeek precinct in June 1771 and appears through 1773.

David Vredenburgh first appears in Rynbeek precinct in 1772 and last appears in 1773.

Jacob Van Fredenburgh (afterwards Vredenburgh), Jr. first appears in Rynbeek precinct in 1773 and appears
through 1778.

Petrus B. Vredenburgh first appears in Rynbeek precinct in 1774 and appears through 1778.

Petrus Vredenburgh appears in Rynbeek precinct in 1778.
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COVEY FAMILY DEEDS

This listing is in the order in which the deeds were written. All parties are of the town of Richland, Oneida Co,
NY or its sucessor, the town of Sandy Creek, Oswego Co, NY unless otherwise stated. All lots are in the same
town, township 10 of Constable's Patent (or Purchase). Land descriptions are paraphrased.

}  Hezekiah B. Pierpont/JAMES COVEY
J/ 8 Get 1825; Rec 9 Nov 1825; D:178. GS Film 1012257
.  , William Constable (by Hezekiah Beers Pierpont) late of the City of New York deceased, grantor; James Covey,

grantee. Grants for $50.0010 acres in lot 96, bounded as follows:

Beginning on the S line of said lot and 16 chains 3 links from the SE comer thereof and runs thence N 12
chains 79 links, thence W ? chains 82 links, thence S to the S line of said lot, thence E on said line to the
place of beginning.

, / Hezekiah B. Pierpont/JAMES COVEY
y ^ 31 Jan 1828; Rec 11 Jun 1829; H:407. GS Film 1012259

Hezekiah B. Pierpont of the village of Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY, grantor; James Covey, grantee. Grants for $120.00
^  20.50 acres in lot 96, bounded as follows:

Beginning on the S line thereof and at the SE corner of land heretofor deeded to said James Covey and
running thence N along the line of said land to the NE comer thereof, thence E to the E line of said lot,
thence S on said lind to the Se comer of said lot, thence W on the S line thereof to the place of beginning.

LUTHER H. COVEY, JR./HIRAM COVEY y / , / .' ■ y / u r, 6
2 Jul 1830; Rec 26 Feb 1833; 0:256. GSFUm 1011763 A/-/' '
Luther H. Covey, Jr. of the Town of Salisbury, Litchfield Co, CT, grantor; Hiram Covey, grantee. (Two
endorsements done in Dutchess Co.) Grants for $180.00 40 acres in lot 106, being the land jointly held by the said
parties by deed from Hezekiah B. Pierpont, bounded as follows:

In the NE comer of lot 106, bounded on the N by lands of Nathan Blodget and Peter Stevens, on the W by
Luther H. Covey, Jun, on the S by Hezekiah B. Pierpont, and on the E by Benjamin Covey.

Hezekiah B. Pierpont/HIRAM COVEY
24 Apr 1833; Rec 7 May 1833; 0:414. GS Film 1011763
Hezekiah B. Pierpont of the village of Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY, grantor; Hiram Covey, grantee. Grants for $25.52
3.19 acres in lot 106, bounded as follows:

Beginning at the SW comer of 40 acres deeded to Luther H. Covey, Jr. and Hiram Covey and mnning
thence W1 chain 48 links to the center of the road, thence up the center of said road N37°W 8 chains 59
links, thence N63°E 7 chains 44 links to the W line of the deeded land aforesaid, thence S on said line 10
chains 24 links to the place of beginning.

jy JAMES COVEY/Abraham Hendrickson
\  13 May 1833; Rec 2 Jan 1835; R:527. GS Film 1011765

^  James Covey and Laurinda Covey, grantors; Abraham Hendrickson of the town of Boylston, Oswego Co, NY,
grantee. Grants for $50.00 5 acres in lot 96, bounded as follows:

Beginning on the E line of said lot 5 chains 50 links N from the SE comer thereof and runs thence N 7
chains 31 links, thence W 6 chains 84 links, thence S 7 chains 31 links, thence E 6 chains 84 links to the
place of beginning.

Levi P. Hughson/BENJAMIN COVEY, JR.
12 Dec 1834; Rec 23 May 1837; Z:52. GS FUm 1011769
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Levi P. Hughson and Elmina Hughson, grantors; Benjamin Covey, Jr., grantee. Grants for $500.00 4^0 acres in lot
106, bounded as follows:

Beginning at the NE comer of said lot a stake 6 links S of a beech tree c?? and marked 95,96,106,107,
thence S along the E line of said lot 15 chains 50 links, thence W 25 chains 80 links, thence N 15 chains 50
links to the W (sic) line of said lot, thence E on said line 25 chains 80 links to the place of beginning,
containinf 43.19 acres.

I
Also beginning at the SW comer of 40 acres deeded to Luther H. Covey, Jr. and Hiram Covey and
running thence W1 chain 48 links to the center of the road, thence up the center of said road N37'W 8
chains 59 links, thence N63°E 7 chains 44 links to the W line of the deeded land aforesaid, thence S on
said line 10 chains 24 links to the place of beginning, containing 3.19 acres.

JAMES COVEY/Emery Bartlett
5 r 14 Apr 1835; Rec 14 Apr 1835; 3:249 GS Film 1011765

James Covey and Laurinda Covey, grantors; Emeiy Bartlett of the town of Aronsville?, Oneida Co, NY, grantee.
Grants for $275.00 30.5 acres in lot 96, bounded as follows:

Beginning at the BE comer of said lot and from thence W along the S line of said lot 23 chains 85 links to a
stake, thence N12 chains 75 links to a stake, thence E 23 chains 85 links to the E line of said lot, thence S
along said line to the BE corner of said lot, being the place of beginning, excepting 5 acres in the NE corher
thereof heretofore deeded to Abraham Hendrickson.

e J JOSHUA D. COVEY/Julius Bnyder
^  17 Jun 1844; Rec 18 Jul 1844; 40j^85rGB Film 1011777

Joshua D. Covey and Gertrudefcovey of the town of Claverack, Columbia Co, NY, grantors; Julius Bnyder of the
same place, grantee. Grants for $100.00 all the equal undivided one-tenth part of 118 acres in the Town of Bandy
Creek and fifteen years ago bounded as follows as nearly as can be ascertained:

Northerly by lands of one Carpenter, easterly by the road leading from Little Bandy Creek to Redfield,
southerly partly by a public road, and westerly by lands of one Titus as is supposed containing 118 acres
of land more or less and being the same farm formerly owned and occupied by one Hurd and sold some
30 years since to Benjamin Covey, the father of the said party of the first part, by deed bearing date about
1810. Said deed supposed to be recorded at Rome, now in County Oneida.

a J' JAMES COVEY/Fryman Davis
y . y 13Jun 1848; Rec 2 h^v 1848; 49:564. GD Film 1011784
1^''^ James Covey and Lorinda Covey of the Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co, MI, grantors; Freeman Davis, grantee.

Grants for $120.00 part of a certain farm formerly owned and occupied by Benjamin Covey, the father of James
Covey, being the 10.57 acres in lot ~ alloted to James Covey on the partition of said Benjamin Covey farm,
including the whole interest of James Covey in said farm as one of the heirs of Benjamin Covey, bounded as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the center of the crop road leading from the Orwell to the Ridge road 18 chains 54
links E of the W line of lot 94, running thence N16 chains 78 links to a stake, thence E 6 chains 18 links to
a stake, thence B16 chains 78 links to the center of the said crop road, thence W along the center of said
road 6 chains 18 links to the place of beginning

HARRIET COVEY/Benjamin Covey
/ 5 / 1 Aug 1852; Rec 10 Jan 1853; 61:61. GB Film 1011796

Harriet Covey, executrix of Alvin Covey late of the town of Ancram, Columbia Co, NY deceased, grantor;
Benjamin Covey (of the town of Ancram, Columbia Co, NY)?, grantee. In accordance with an order of the
Surrogate of Columbia Co, NY, grants for $191.0010.75 acre^ bounded as follows:
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On the N and W by lands of Amasa Carpenter and on the S and E by land of Freeman Davis.

j) / 1^^ HARRIET COVEY/Freeman Davis
lODec 1852;Rec 10Jan 1853;61:58. GSFilm 1011796

^ ̂  Harriet Covey of the city of Hudson, Columbia Co, NY, grantor; Freeman Davis, grantee. Grants for $191.0010.75
acres in lot 80, bounded as follows:

On the S by land owned and occupied by Emery Bartlett, on the W by land owned by Newell Howe and
the W line of said lot 80, on the N by land owned by Freeman Davis, and on the E by the center of the
highway leading from Orwell to Washingtonville.

.  3, BENJAMIN COVEY/Freeman Davis
Lv inDpr 1RTO- l?pr in Tan 1 M-SQ HR FilP 10 Dec 1852; Rec 10 Jan 1853; 61:59. GS Film 1011796
yr, Benjamin Covey and Elizabeth Covey, grantors; Freeman Davis, grantee. Grants for $299.0010.75 acres in lot 80,

bounded as follows:

On the N and W by lands of Amasa Carpenter and on the S and E by land of Freeman Davis, being the
same lot of land sold by Harriet Covey, executrix of Alvin Covey deceased.

/.f  BENJAMIN COVEY/WilUam C. Rich
30 Jan 1854; Rec 21 Feb 1854; 64:387 GS Film 1011799
Benjamin Covey and Elizabeth Covey, grantors; William C. Rich of the Town of Dorset, Bennington Co, VT,
grantee. Grants for $500.00 20 acres in lot 106, bounded as follows:

Beginning at the NE corner of lot 106 and running thence S along the E line of said lot 15 chains 50 links,
thence W12 chains 90 links, thence N15 chains 50 links to the N line of said lot, thence E along said line
12 chains 90 links to the place of beginning.

' /

AsahelN.Harding/HARRIET COVEY
28 Jun 1855; Rec 30 Jun 1855; 69:271. GS Film 1011804
Asahel N. Harding, Loumon? C. Harding, and Dolly Harding, grantors; Alvin C. Skinkle and Harriet Covey
grantees. Grants for $130.00 0.75 acre in lot 51, bounded as follows:

Beginning on the W line of lot 51 and at a point 9 chains and 46 links from the S end of land deeded by
Wm. Moore and wife to Louman C. and Asahel N. Harding and running thence S77°35'E 3 chains 19
links to the W line of the land of the Watertown and Rome RR Co, thence S12''25'W along said line 2
chains 54-1/4 links to a stake, thence N77'35'W 2 chains 71 links to the W line of lot 51, thence N2*'15'E
along said line 2 chains 58 links to the place of beginning.
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COVEY FAMILY DEEDS

This listing is in the order in which the deeds were written. All parties are of the town of Richland,
Oneida Co, NY or its sucessor, the town of Sandy Creek/ Oswego Co, NY unless otherwise stated. All
lots are in the same town, township 10 of Constable's Patent (or Purchase). Land descriptions are
paraphrased.

Hezekiah B. Pierpont/BENJAMIN COVEY
. 24 Aug 1814; Rec. 30 Mar 1815; Oneida Co. Deeds, 27:17; GS Film 0364868
William Constable (by Hezekiah Beers Pierpont) late of the City of New York deceased, grantor;
Benjamin Covey, grantee. Grants for $342.00114-1/4 acres in lots 80 and 94, bounded as follows:

Beginning at a beach (sic) standing at the comer of lots 79, 80, 93, 94 and running thence N 20 chains,
15 links, thence E12 chains, 59 links to the center of the hi^way, thence S383E along the center of
said road 51 chains 61 links, to a stake, thence W 43 chains, 55 links to the W line of lot 94, thence N
along said line 20 chains, 55 links to the place of beginning.

Hezekiah B. Pierpont/JAMES COVEY
8 Get 1825; Rec 9 Nov 1825; D:178. GS Film 1012257
William Constable (by Hezekiah Beers Pierpont) late of the City of New York deceased, grantor; James
Covey, grantee. Grants for $50.00 10 acres in lot 96, bounded as follows:

Begmrang on the S line of said lot and 16 chains 3 links from the SE comer thereof and runs thence
N12 chains 79 links, thence W ? chains 82 links, thence S to the 5 line of said lot, thence E on said
line to Ihe place of beginning.

Hezekiah B. Pierpont/JAMES COVEY
31 Jan 1828; Rec 11 Jun 1829; H:407. GS Fihn 1012259
Hezekiah B. Pierpont of the village of Brooklyn, Kings Co, NY, grantor; James Covey, grantee. Grants
for $120.00 20.50 acres in lot 96, botmded as follows:

Beginning on the S line thereof and at the SE comer of land heretofor deeded to said James Covey
and running thence N along the line of said land to the NE comer thereof, thence E to the E line of
said lot, thence S on said line to the SE comer of said lot, thence W on the S line thereof to the place
of beginning.

LUTHER H. COVEY, JR./HIRAM COVEY
2 Jul 1830; Rec 25 Feb 1833; 0:256. GS Film 1011763
Luther H. Covey, Jr. of the town of Salisbury, litchfield Co, CT, grantor; Hiram Covey, grantee. Grants
for $180.00 40 acres in lot 106, botmded as follows:

Being the same land in the NE comer of lot 106 which the said parties hold jointly by deed from
Hezikiah B. Pierpont botmded on the N by lands of Nathaniel Blodget and Peter Stevens, on the W
by Luther H. Covey, Jr., on the S by Hezekiah B. Pierpont, and on the E by lands of Benjamin Covey.

This deed appears to have been made in Oswego Co on 2 Jul, but Luther appeared before a
commissioner in Dutchess Co on 3 Jtd to acknowledge the deed.

Hezekiah B. Pierpont/HIRAM COVEY
24 Apr 1833; Rec 7 May 1833; 0:414. GS Film 1011763
Hezekiah B. Pierpont of the village of Brookl)m, Kings Co, NY, grantor; Hiram Covey, grantee. Grants
for $25.52 3.19 acres in lot 106, botmded as follows:
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Begiiuiing at the SW comer of 40 acres deeded to Luther H. Covey, Jr. and Ihram Covey and
running thence W1 chain 48 links to the center of the road, thence up the center of said road NST^W
8 chains 59 links, thence N633E 7? chains 44? links to the W line of the deeded land aforesaid, thence
S on said line 10 chains 24 links to the place of beginning.

JAMES COVEY/Abraham Hendrickson
13 May 1833; Rec 2 Jan 1835; R:527. GS Film 1011765
James Covey and Lauiinda Covey, grantors; Abraham Hendrickson of the town of Boylston, Oswego
Co, NY, grantee. Grants for $50.00 5 acres in lot 96, botmded as follows:

Beginning on the E line of said lot 5 chains 50 links N from the SE comer thereof and runs thence N
7 chains 31 links, thence W 6 chains 84 links, thence S 7 chains 31 links, thence E 6 chains 84 links to
the place of beginning.

Levi P. Hughson/BENJAMDSr COVEY, JR.
12 Dec 1834; Rec 23 May 1837; Z:52. GS Film 1011769
Levi P. Hugbson and Ehnira Hughson, grantors; Benjamin Covey, Jr., grantee. Grants for $500.00 43.19
acres in lot 106, boxmded as follows:

Beginning at the NE comer of said lot a stake 6 links S of a beech tree c?? and marked 95, 96,106,
107, thence S along the E line of said lot 15 chains 50 links, thence W 25 chains 80 links, thence N15
chains 50 links to the W (sic) line of said lot, thence E on said line 25 chains 80 links to the place of
beginning, containing 40 acres.

Also beginning at the SW comer of 40 acres deeded to Luther H. Covey, Jr. and Hiram Covey and
running thence W1 chain 48 links to the center of the road, thence up the center of said road N373W
8 chains 59 links, thence N63^E 7 chains 44? links to the W line of the deeded land aforesaid, thence S
on said line 10 chains 24 links to the place of beginning, containing 3.19 acres.

JAMES COVEY/Emery Bartlett
14 Apr 1835; Rec 14 Apr 1835; S:249 GS Film 1011765
James Covey and Laurinda Covey, grantors; Emery Bartlett of the town of Aronsville?, Oneida Co, NY,
grantee. Grants for $275.00 30.5 acres in lot 96, botmded as follows:

Beginning at the SE comer of said lot and from thence W along the S line of said lot 23 chains 85
links to a stake, thence N12 chains 75 links to a stake, thence E 23 chains 85 links to the E line of said
lot, thence S along said line to the SE comer of said lot, being the place of beginning, excepting 5
acres in the NE comer thereof heretofore deeded to Abraham Hendrickson.

JOSHUA D. COVEY/Julius Snyder (prob. son of Mrs. Gertrude Snyder)
17 Jun 1844; Rec 18 Jul 1844; 40:483. GS Film 1011777
Joshua D. Covey and Gertrude (??) (Snyder) Covey of the town of Claverack, Columbia Co, NY,
grantors; Juhus Snyder of the same place, grantee. Grants for $100.00 all the equal tmdivided one-tenth
part of 118 acres in the Town of Sandy Creek and fifteen years ago botmded as follows as nearly as can
be ascertained:

Northerly by lands of one Caipenter, easterly by the road leading from Little Sandy Creek to
Redfield, southerly partly by a public road, and westerly by lands of one Titus as is supposed
containing 118 acres of land more or less and being the same farm formerly owned and occupied by
one Hurd and sold some 30 years since to Benjamin Covey, the father of the said party of the first
part, by deed bearing date about 1810. Said deed supposed to be recorded at Rome, now in Cotmty
Oneida.
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JAMES COVEY/Freeman Davis ^
13 Jim 1848; Rec 2 Nov 1848; 49:564. Gl{\ Film 1011784
James Covey and Loiinda Covey of the Town of Ea,ton Rapids, Eaton Co, MI, grantors; Freeman Davis,
grantee. Grants for $120.00 part of a certain farm formerly owned and occupied by Benjamin Covey, the
father of James Covey, being the 10.57 acres in lot — alloted to James Covey on the partition of said
Benjamin Covey farm, including the whole interest of James Covey in said farm as one of the heirs of
Benjamin Covey, bounded as follows:

Beginning at a point in the center of the crop road leading from the Orwell to the Ridge road 18
chains 54 links E of the W line of lot 94, running thence N16 chains 78 links to a stake, thence E 6
chains 18 links to a stake, thence S16 chains 78 links to the center of the said crop road, thence W
along the center of said road 6 chains 18 links to the place of beginning

HARRIET COVEY/Benjamin Covey
1 Aug 1852; Rec 10 Jan 1853; 61:61. GS Film 1011796
Harriet Covey, executrix of Alvin Covey late of the town of Ancretm, Columbia Co, NY deceased,
grantor; Benjamin Covey (of the town of Ancram, Columbia Co, NY)?, grantee, hi accordance with an
order of the Surrogate of Columbia Co, NY, grants for $191.0010.75 acres, bounded as follows:

On the N and W by lands of Amasa Carpenter and on the 5 and E by land of Freeman Davis.

HARRIET COVEY/Freeman Davis
10 Dec 1852; Rec 10 Jan 1853; 61:58. GS Film 1011796
Harriet Covey of the dty of Hudson, Columbia Co, NY, grantor; Freeman Davis, grantee. Grants for
$191.0010.75 acres in lot 80, bounded as follows:

On the S by land owned and occupied by Emery Bartlett, on the W by land owned by Newell Howe
and the W line of said lot 80, on the N by land owned by Freeman Davis, and on the E by the center
of the highway leading from Orwell to Washingtonville.

BENJAMIN COVEY/Freeman Davis
10 Dec 1852; Rec 10 Jan 1853; 61:59. GS Film 1011796
Benjamin Covey and Elizabeth Covey, grantors; Freeman Davis, grantee. Grants for $299.0010.75 acres
in lot 80, bounded as follows:

On the N and W by lands of Amasa Carpenter and on the S and E by land of Freeman Davis, being
the same lot of land sold by Harriet Covey, executrix of Alvin Covey deceased.

BENJAMIN COVEY/William G. Rich
30 Jan 1854; Rec 21 Feb 1854; 64:387 GS Film 1011799
Benjamin Covey and Elizabeth Covey, grantors; William G. Rich of the Town of Dorset, Bennington Co,
VT, grantee. Grants for $500.00 20 acres in lot 106, botmded as follows:

Beginning at the NE comer of lot 106 and running thence S along the E line of said lot 15 chains 50
links, thence W12 chains 90 links, thence N15 chains 50 links to the N line of said lot, thence E
along said line 12 chains 90 links to the place of beginning.

Asahel N. Harding/HARRIET COVEY
28 Jun 1855; Rec 30 Jun 1855; 69:271. GS Film 1011804
Asahel N. Harding, Loumon? C. Harding, and Dolly Harding, grantors; Alvin C. Skinkle and Harriet
Covey grantees. Grants for $130.00 0.75 acre in lot 51, bounded as follows:

Beginnmg on the W line of lot 51 and at a point 9 chains and 46 links from the S end of land deeded
by Wm. Moore and wife to Louman C. and Asahel N. Harding and running thence S77'35'E 3 chains
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19 links to the W line of the land of the Watertown and Rome RR Co, thence S12325'W along said
line 2 chains 54-1/4 links to a stake, thence N77335'W 2 chains 71 links to the W line of lot 51, thence
N2315'E along said line 2 chains 58 links to the place of beginning.
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Census

FXFXn GENERATION

93 .

thonas 5, son of Thonas 4, and Nary (Pendleton) llaine, uas born
at Nortb Stonington, August 8» 1747o Ue itarrled at Ox'lsvroldB
Ct«, September 24, 1763y (?), he uas but IQ years old , Lucy, daughter
of John and Betty Tylero He settled at Ashford, Ct/, but about the
first part of the nlnetoenth century removed to Cazenovia, Ho Yes
whore they both died, about 1825 o

•fr»-

■-it?;-

I 253a Thomas 6p
253b Chester".
253c Lucy

•253d Betsey
258e Joseph ^

/ 253f Nilliam
253g Eunice

25Sh Lucinda
253i Charles

253J lydia

Chj
bo Augo

NoVo
Juno
Sep ^
Aug-
Kch.o
NoVo

bo
bo
ho

bo
bo

1.774
1776
1778, mo Otis Pratt of Stafford, NoT
1780
1723
1786
1788, an Eunice Haine, uio Archibald
(may have been this one® See

6.
15,
10,
3,
33,
13,
13

Hadm/orth-
■ Vfedsuorth Genealogy
bo NoVo 27, 1791
b» Jule 14, 1794 Said to have settled in

New Yorlc City®
b« Aug* 6, 1799, m; Km Kllson

Benajah 5, son of Thomas 4, and }Iary (Pendleton) Haino, ^Tna born at
Korth Stonington, Ct®, September 6, 1749® He served in the Eevo Wi-a-
Ho marriedi Dolly Koodward, one account says Po31y Uoodward*

Ch;
/ 2S3!£ Benajali b,
/ 254 Samuel
/ 265. Thomas

bo
bo

r 25S AboX
/ 257 John

258 Dolly
259 Phebo
260 Abby
261 Sarah

b,
bo
b,
bo
bp
b.

abt 1790

2§2 llonogul (Djtughter)b

Hp Jeddiau Cay

nip Dennison Gro>m
(seo Brown Gen®)

WNilliam 5, son of Thomas 4, and l^ary (Pendleton) Maine, was born at
lo® Stonington, Ct., about 1750® Ha served in the Rev® Vlar. Re
moved to Renesselasr Cop, N® Y®, and later to Cayuga®Co., H® Y® - Vo
account of his maiTiage or fnmiiv. but descendants say he had the
Children named below. There may have been others®

Ohi
bp Pio Covey
bp dp abt® 1882 Said to have

one son living at 1850 Venice, N® Y®
b. 59,yr8c old 1850

263 I/acy 6,
.  264 Charles

/ 265 Silas



Olit

1-).-

b.
b.
b,

bo

bo I-iay 7
V-
i>'«

1792
i79i^. mc
179 b iHu
1793 rao
;i6o6

1809 - 1110

children

27

Elioilce dau of Paniel.

Brom
y^imiT'Linc ola

£c l-lax-'y (Havens;

Aaroa Maine (Ho [p-9) ■
Oohn Gray, (Kc^ 441)
Luther and Sylvia, this has not

32)1 Randall 6
3^z Cyrus
j-^3 Ddoorah

Julia
rbiluin

Adalino

346a bucy
Another accounts adds
been verified,

5;.i,i3,on 5s son of Timothy 4and ^/.S.2abGt.b(B?:-oijn) uafj bom at Horth
Sioningcqn, j,6j 1772, He died at Horth Sto.ii-
Jn5fccn, bay 1. 1621. Mamied Jtina 23 1794. rtir-tL:; Y crk. dauj^bter of
B^l and Huth. (>(aine) Yo-rk. She -jus hor-a according to the rocorda
DeO'. 16, 17^0,^bv\fc she is rocor-ded at hex* d-3atl\, Fob- l5s aged
19 years mid a months, uiiieh vioiu.d make her birth aa DoOj 3.6-1779o
After Sirnoon^B death his vjidov; iua.rried John Staiiton, The Stan.tou Gen-
dalogy gives liis birth date aa December I6, 1779.

Ohs
ba Fabj, 2P.J 1797& Avina ILlncr

dc July 0^ Xflo6^ aged 7 years
Dec<, 29, 1601, v:i^ (1) Stoclu'ell Osgood, So (2)^

b« duly 27, 1003, Uo I)ud?.oy Itltchcll
b« Ccto 11, 1806 i Via Zobulcu Brovai Hiner •
'a Pebtt 27> 1809 Wo'Abby Crandall (Kidob of

,i::

347 Prentice 6
^4 7a Prudence
347b Joanna

34.7c. Phebe
M7d Huldah
347e RLcl^rd ilolmea b, Peb, 27> l809i' "o'Ahby Crandall (ra-clob of llowitt)
347f b.i Ootc 29i. ?.8ll» rio Lucy lU llatue (Ho, 808 j)

b« June 21^ lOlk- d. aged 2 •.'irs
b^ 1819 s Lydla liiner

* Francis Uooley

M7g Daniel
343h Christopher

TIBc
Joanra S, daiightoi- of litnofchvy divi Elizabo'Uh (Bst-ovbi). Kiino vjrsi bora at
Ivorth Connd Gne ivmx-rxed Ooshuaj, aom ol* ChrJ.stophor illnoi"'

3471 Erastus Mner.
347j buoy
347fc Am -
34T1 Philemon
347m Susan

b,

b.

b,
b

Ch:
SoQ Brot.jn GaneaXcgy (Velo 2, 265)

ir-J"
Scbbeua 5, son of Joshua lip avxd Iv'a.chol(ptjjcM'i'viii) l-jai-no was born px'obii.

Stoninfiton^ Gonn,, about 1753. Livod at Car.iial, Put natu
li, Xo One account says that hx> mararlDd Piary Hovey, but a

grandson states thah hs foela aur-o IxLo gicaxidriiothsrsc name xjas Hanoy
gX'andBon givos bvvt one child, besides 3iia father', Joshua

6 firtine, Xt i.'3 possible that Sebboi^c 5 Maine x-ms inarriod tutoe^ It
w«u)M appear tJiat his son 5ebbous 6 ruuct have boon born eoiTLc 20 yetu's
OA x^5.-*ior to tlic birth of Iji.s other son Joshimo

rj S.ebheua
liOfjDua

Ch:

h Aug, 1801



•» =•.-.fy

>■ c .■

602/J?^uinaii C# 6,

603 Jooeph C«
I 60I4. Clariiida L*
/ 605 JTablianial Po
7 606 Eleaxior Angelino

607 Cliloa

^ 60B Samiel 0,

ll-5
"bo HoVo IB, do Itoo lli., l897j

HaoMii Gos^ton - Ho Gh»
b. Itob. 20, 1817} do Doco 23a
b. Febo 12, 1019
bo Itobo 30, 1821
bo Itobo 19, 1829 ^
b» July 6, 18315 do unnio Oct„ 19, 1905,

at Br-oolrx.lold, W<. Y,
bo Augo 26, 1835

Foi? ClarlEQ Anooatry, aoe mdei?(Ho. 21?)
"225"Rufua 5/30^ of Jolatban mar-rled Lucy

Oorman ov Gorbaui, m (2) (Vy first wife)
I 609 Worman Aug. 29,
/ 610 Erantus 1799
/ 611 Harx-let
7 612 Grin a

b„
b.

"22T
Samal 5, eon of Jonathon-li; Ifeina, was boru Uci Coim.. in 1768 or
1709. Ea died at Akron, 11. lo 1 I have no account of lilfl Jian'iftao
and nothing i\rptliex» but the folloulnG childron furnished by b
Velative, Later at Census 'l859e ^ living at Pembrooko, lU
V/lfe mine tias llarla, and tben years old.

Cht
613 mies 6,
615. EDiily
6l> Burton
616 O'arirls
617 Daniel
61Q John
619 Pi?anois
620 PVederiok
621 Hfiurvoy

ha
h.
h.
h»
ha
ha
ha
ha
hp

22 yra, old- iS^O, ffia* Calvin CoVSy^
18 " " • "
13 » "
10

I
3

yrs.
II

If

old,l850
II II

It If

"228"
5, daughter of Jonathan l;., Ifelne, naarrled Oanfleld or

Campbell. Pled at Akron, N, Y,
Cht

622 Ann Eliza 6, b. Lived Akron, N. Y.
623 Fanny b, a. Bmnaey of Batavla, H, Yu
624 lydla h» m, Webster of Akron, M« Y.

Polly 5, daughter of Jonathan Ij., liaina, married Eeardsloy, of
Hllisdalo, I-aoh,

Chi (perhaps 2 or 3 otiiora)
62^ Jane 6- w» Baolms - Lives Hllisdalo^
626 lam^a B# fe . lUa, _Wlloon - " HlH&dale, mch,

230
Frederick 5, son of Jonathan h» PJalnep w-a born Soptember 6. 17931
died at Port Bryon, lU 1053. Bo smrled^ totober 20, IO13,
Danarlufl SoovlHo, ' Sha dlod at llolon Olty^ Erie Ooaj Pa., about l66ii.,

Chi
^ 627 Joroioe B# 6,

62Q Perry Ja
ba Kay 10
ba Bov ;63sa65 died at Port Dryor^j, H# Y,



'Oliver Bamter 8, son of Ibrahim Pasha 7, and Catharine (Close)
SJIaine, was born in X853<, lie married, first, Edna Itill, married,
laeoond, February 10, 1888, BolXo ilay, daughter of lansing D, and
ib Ilanford, she born Silver Creek, N. Y., March 22,

iiiaCd: died at Asheville, M. 0., March 31, 1894, married, third,
'W . Lives Chicago, 111.

Ch; (by 2nd wife)
b, Jan. 3l, 1886

•"Vi'iA-'-' '

; ® i2381a Helen. 9,

j

2361b Uanfprd b. Aug. 22, 1889

. .. 1775 .

Mibrahimi Pasha 8, son of Xbranim Pasha 7, and Catharine (Close) Maine,
'«wa8 bora in. 18.56. lie marx'ied, first, . married, second Mary

-  The first tiro children by first wife, others by second,
'■ Ch;

2381c Frank 9, bo
2381d Carolie b.

ijis' 2881e Qlna b.
•» 2381f Catharine b,

•  • l778"a ""
,'ifstephenson 8, son of Joseph and—
''^December 13, 1334, He served in the Civil War, in Co. G, 17 «jIq nmrriede all Jollytownj Oroen Co«« W» tra«f Hoveuiber 17j

L856| Uary Homer# He died.at mindred, Wetzel Co«, W. va#, June

, Va •»

C2S81g Lydia 9,
"2881b George W,|8;!^i ^>bert Spencer

8

Cbt
b.
b,
b,

abt.
It

m,
1863,
1873

Samuel Kimball

7  17783"
S6r1)ley Pt^ spn of John-, and Haine, was horn Pebruaiy
4y J.840* Ee served In the Civil War in Co# A# 51" Mo#, IMP# He

^ ^I f died October 15, 1875# Hoi^riP4» ̂ ocond« in Jasper Co •, Mo», September 13 , 1878, Mancy L,f fit ESareIca Springs, Arlcansas,
Ghi

23813 John Ho 0,
2381h: Qdward J*

,, 28811 Susan bo
^2?81itt Alfred Laramsoy

b. 1874
b. Jul. 28, 1883
b. Fob. 8, 1887
b. May 24, 1890

1863
iltenrv Ifright 8, son of James 7, and Anna (Cole) Maine, was born in

l^loelaware, Co., Ohio, December 5, 1888. Ho married, first in 1862,.-^S^IELnorya pisbopI married, second April, 1888, llary Jewell.
b, Jan, 14, 1863

Oct. 12, 1869, m. ____
Delawsire, Ohio
Mch. 19i 1877, Lives Delaware, Ohio
Jul. 9, 1890.

.w^^2897a Blwyn Bishop 9,
ft#-.; 2897b Anna V,'

2397c Ernest Albert
; 2397d Jewell Wright

b#

bo
bo

Selover of

■

/
r
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St,o born Ootobe. 24.., ' .
- \ r- f, •187-i yn June 2X, 1690. Flots:.-e Ailea

liei SS """■ ' S; 5S: k, lek, i'

) >:ainc
Jiary

id«

Theron Kingaley 8, IP'^iedfe-
%\°, LouLo M= mrry

Their'on Jawisa Migo -/a -.qz-^o• tin me3 ians3l«y b„ flee. i5. 190^

rn

i W, Va,

n© 1,

nary
H©

He
7 Lf

•irv.v-;

m in
L862 9

• Of

)hlo

Z 2^85 Lol/tie Editb. 9j 1^"2386 Ralph La\nberson;,bo hay -W®
PI87 Rulfh Louis© o TQnP2388 Marion Eiiaabetb o. Sspo 9, 1902

-m-6—
5,«rt mnvj 6, .0. of El«.Bar S«."«tVslAo-k".lpvmo. I«di.n

2389 Roy 9a
Ght
b. j'uno 9, 1898

S  ""'^1 BIIV... spr....5»,.s. E.
2390,Floyd Gilborf 9, bo J^y ^^^^0925 d, NoVo 17* 1892'

• 2391 I&rold Cllnoon ■5» o fiRoi, ■
'  2392 Flca^eboe 5° t^* 30 l^Ok2393 Fraacas Mildred bo Jan» 30, 1.011 .

•  ' > Tf^ 7 Olid CeXinda manej,■rJors.2ir.sr ■^' »»«• '•
■  Held of ' ■ (Hold)

239U. Laurence min 9# bo' S©p« 1* ^887
239b Louie Riiywoud d« ,

^  „ cjviri tw&k "^tver©s2kr (U»an©3*

Rry.. 1.. 3.06i. murrlea,
SS^'lIicoy or Watervme^^K<^3a3o

2396 Plorenca bo abto 1891
BU 8, .on of ,3Jo kl..o.«. (a«f.«) «.».. »o.iod„ „...
/ 2397 9s 8« Jun© 1057
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